





### ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR. An Appeal Case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 Case No. APIC-411/2024.

APPELLANT	: Shri Tamchi Gungte, Near KV - II Chimpu, PO/PS : Chimpu,
	Itanagar. : The PIO, o/o the Block Development Officer (BDO), Govt. of
RESPONDENT	A.P. Puchigeko CD Block, Kamle Dist.

#### ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Tamchi Gungte for non-furnishing of below mentioned information by the PIO, o/o the Block Development Officer (BDO), Govt of Arunachal Pradesh, Puchigeko CD Block, Kamle Dist., as sought for by him under section 6(1) (Form-A) of RTI Act, 2005 vide his application dated 13.09.2024.

(A)Particular of information: C/o "Establishment of Fish-cum-Duck-Pig (Integrated) Farmer along with breeding units (FRP Carp Hatchery) at Bur & Bona Rijo under Hanker village, Kamle Dist.

A.P." under CSS Scheme Article 275 (1) of the constitution of India, by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs Govt. of India during the financial year 2021-22.

## (B) Details of information required :

- 1. Certified DPR copy for work/project mentioned above;
- Certified sanction order copy;
- 3. The certified copy of utilization certificate and
- The certified copy of Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) with respect to the subject 4. mentioned above.

Records in the appeal disclose that the appellant, Shri Tamchi Gungte had asked for the above-mentioned information from the PIO o/o the BDO, Puchigeko CD Block but failed to obtain the same which prompted him to file appeal before the First Appellate Authority (FAA), the D.C, Kamle District under section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 vide his memo of Appeal dt.22.10.2024. But having failed to receive any response from the FAA within the statutory period of one month, he filed his 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before this Commission under section 19(3) of the RTI Act.

This Appeal has, accordingly, been registered and listed for hearing today on 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025 wherein both the PIO, Shri Taju Thama, EAC-cum-BDO, Puchigeko CD Block and the appellant, Shri Tamchi Gungte are present in person.

Heard the parties.

The Appellant, while re-iterating his demand for the sought for information, pleaded for direction to the PIO to furnish the same.

The PIO submitted that he had joined the present place of posting in the year 2024 while the information sought for by the appellant pertains to the year, 2022-23 and therefore, he is not fully aware of the schemes implemented before his joining. He has, however, brought in the copy of the DPR and the completion Certificate of the project/work of which the appellant had asked the documents. The PIO further submitted that the rest of the documents asked by the appellant in his application vide Sl. No.2, 3 and 4 (sanction order, U/Certificate and NIT), will have to be collected from the JE (RE) concerned.

This Commission, upon hearing the parties, directs the PIO to collect the sought for information from the JE(RE) concerned and furnish the same to the appellant within 2(two) weeks from today and in any case not later than 25th April, 2025. The JE(RE) concerned is also directed, under section 5(5) of the RTI Act, 2005, to provide the sought for information to the PIO for onward furnishing to the appellant. The appellant, after obtaining the information from the PIO, shall intimate this Commission within one week of his satisfaction or otherwise therewith failing which this appeal shall stand closed.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission on this 2<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025.

#### Sd/-(S. TSERING BAPPU) State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

# Memo No. APIC- 411/2024 /514

Dated Itanagar, the 03 April, 2025

- Copy to:
- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P, Kamle District, Raga (A.P), the First Appellate Authority for information and ensuring the compliance of this order by the PIO concerned.
- 2. The PIO, o/o the Block Development Officer, Puchigeko CD Block, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Kamle Distt., Raga PIN: 791120 for information and compliance.
- 3. The JE(RE), Kamle District, Raga (A.P) for information and compliance.
- 4. Shri Tamchi Gungte, Near KV II Chimpu, PO/PS : Chimpu, Papum Pare Distt., PIN 791113, Arunachal Pradesh, Mobile No. 9233567279 for information.
- 5. The Computer Programmer/Computer Operator for uploading on the Website of
- APIC, please.
- Office copy. 6.
- 7. S/Copy

orloying Registrar/ Deputy/Registrar

**APIC Itanagar** Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar. 3

. \*